April 12, 2017
 Page 1 of 2

 76L 123045-00
 General Abstract

#### STATE OF MONTANA

## DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE P.O.BOX 201601 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

# GENERAL ABSTRACT

Water Right Number: 76L 123045-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 1 -- ORIGINAL RIGHT

**Version Status: ACTIVE** 

Owners: LANDO R BRAS

132 BRAS RD

LONEPINE, MT 59848

CATHY C BRAS 132 BRAS RD

LONEPINE, MT 59848

**Priority Date:** MAY 1, 1968

Enforceable Priority Date: MAY 1, 1968

Type of Historical Right: FILED

Purpose (use): IRRIGATION

Irrigation Type: SPRINKLER

Maximum Flow Rate: 2.23 CFS

Maximum Volume: THE TOTAL VOLUME OF THIS WATER RIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT

PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.

Climatic Area: 2 - MODERATELY HIGH

Maximum Acres: 188.00

Source Name: LITTLE BITTERROOT RIVER

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

ALSO KNOWN AS L.L BRAS PUMPS AND SPRINKLERS

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

IDGovt LotQtr SecSecTwpRgeCounty1NENWSW622N23WSANDERS

Period of Diversion: APRIL 15 TO OCTOBER 15

**Diversion Means:** PUMP

NESESE 22 23N 24W SANDERS

Period of Diversion: APRIL 15 TO OCTOBER 15

**Diversion Means:** PUMP

Period of Use: APRIL 15 to OCTOBER 15

## Place of Use:

| <u>ID</u> | <u>Acres</u> | Govt Lot | <b>Qtr Sec</b> | <u>Sec</u> | <b>Twp</b> | <b>Rge</b> | <b>County</b> |
|-----------|--------------|----------|----------------|------------|------------|------------|---------------|
| 1         | 18.00        |          | W2NWNW         | 6          | 22N        | 23W        | SANDERS       |
| 2         | 17.00        |          | E2SW           | 6          | 22N        | 23W        | SANDERS       |
| 3         | 3.00         |          | NENWSW         | 6          | 22N        | 23W        | SANDERS       |
| 4         | 3.00         |          | SESWNE         | 7          | 22N        | 23W        | SANDERS       |
| 5         | 14.00        |          | W2SWNE         | 7          | 22N        | 23W        | SANDERS       |
| 6         | 3.00         |          | NESENW         | 7          | 22N        | 23W        | SANDERS       |
| 7         | 2.00         |          | NENENE         | 1          | 22N        | 24W        | SANDERS       |
| 8         | 40.00        |          | SWSE           | 23         | 23N        | 24W        | SANDERS       |
| 9         | 30.00        |          | NWSW           | 23         | 23N        | 24W        | SANDERS       |
| 10        | 40.00        |          | SESW           | 23         | 23N        | 24W        | SANDERS       |
| 11        | 18.00        |          | E2SWSW         | 23         | 23N        | 24W        | SANDERS       |
| Total:    | 188.00       |          |                |            |            |            |               |

Geocodes/Valid: 35-3224-06-4-01-01-0000 - Y 35-3224-07-1-01-01-0000 - Y

35-3345-23-1-01-20-0000 - Y

## Remarks:

STARTING IN 2008, PERIOD OF DIVERSION WAS ADDED TO MOST CLAIM ABSTRACTS, INCLUDING THIS ONE.

THIS WATER RIGHT IS LOCATED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE FLATHEAD INDIAN RESERVATION.

Page 2 of 2 General Abstract

#### Remarks:

## **OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED**

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE 608 # 34101 RECEIVED 03/03/2006.

ACCORDING TO CADASTRAL PROPERTY OWNERSHIP RECORDS, AS OF 11/19/2009, A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY ON WHICH THIS WATER RIGHT IS USED APPEARS TO BE OWNED BY LANDO L AND DOROTHY M BRAS LIVING TRUST.

THE CLAIMED POINT OF DIVERSION MAY BE INCOMPLETE. IT APPEARS THERE SHOULD BE ADDITIONAL POINTS OF DIVERSION ON LITTLE BITTERROOT RIVER WHICH COULD NOT BE IDENTIFIED FROM INFORMATION IN THE CLAIM FILE.